-—= I 0 K B

IN—YVUX b
PARTS LIST

JW-8BLA-20-2
JW-28BLA-20-2
JW-8BLA-30-2
JW-28BLA-30-2

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



B X
CONTENTS

EAR, BIR = wessssee s seme s cemes - cvmm s cumes s
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

;}:Eﬁi&‘ :p:]:ﬂii*gg .......................................
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

E*_TF‘ I\:/Fj_u_ .......................................
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

J:ﬁﬂi, j’_U._. .......................................
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

SUEEEEE 000 e
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

ATEE(E) . FE 0 e
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

ATTE(E) e
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

FAFAR eeeeeeseeeeseesccescecessceneeniiaaes
TENSION BRACKET

HFRGN) e o s c oo
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

HZIEAI/AR . REE e e
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

O ——
ACCESSORIES 1

fERL? 300 eemesssscusssssstassrececsctanenases s g
ACCESSORIES 2

A3 &, rerreesnnereansennnsi i, ...
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

MEGSEBE . s swaes e s e v eewe semma s snva s e
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




R, £
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER




HR. £k

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
32|
No. | BM@ES (S| |3 |7 |%= % DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. [ S |2 || 2 | QTY
m =] 18] @
i R
1 |70079 | % | % | * 1 |EH FACE PLATE
2 |11570 * | k| % | % 1 |EHRESHHRC THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 |70080 | % | % | % 1 |EHE R FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 110597 * | k| k| % | 2 |ERARBLEHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 [18004 | % | % | % 1 | LR (8) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 |10704 ¥ | €| £ | * 1 |LEiREHRL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
7 10703 ¥ | | % | % 1 | BTy v— WASHER
8 [18103 * | x| k| % 1 |FAnaso(%) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 |7041 o I I 1 |FAn3209 (&) EHAL SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0
10 |18104 k| w | | * 1 |F1Ana2s5(&) 2Lk OIL PAD
11 |70181 k| x| x| 1 OIL WICK
12 |70186 * | & | | % 1 |Ez—is547 VINYL TUBE
13 |70182 | k[ % | % 1 |HS OIL WICK
14 |70187 * | % | % | % 1 |[E——Lis+4~ VINYL TUBE
15 |20018C ¥ k| k| * 1 |R&EZRFAF G BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 |150326 £ % | x| % 1 |REERTATOE TENSION STUD
17 |20019 * | | x| *| 2 |#HFD TENSION DISC
18 |20020 k| % | k| % 1 |A—m TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 |70095 ¥ [ * | k| % 1 [iBERTYYT TENSION SPRING
20 20021 * [k [ k[ ok 1 |#&=FAFO—LvbF vk (A) [TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 |20025 £ | x| * 1 | REZRFTFERET TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 |10652 - -1 *| * 1 | RFAFOEFVR NUT
23 |70081 - = *| * 1 | E#R@ED ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 |10704 - - *| * 1 | EiEERL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 |10703 | =] *| * 1 | EiRTvv— WASHER
26 |70082 - =] *| * 1 |Fana29GEnN LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 |70115 -1 - x| * 1 |Fa2@ED 2oLk OIL PAD
28 |70180 - - x| %] 1 @& OIL WICK
29 |70185 - -1 %] %] 1 |Ec—nqF VINYL TUBE
30 |70111 £ %] x| x| 1 |RBLREMT BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 |8040 x| x| x| 1 |HRERBTLEHRC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 30025 * | * | * | * 1 |Tyir— WASHER
33 |70092 w | % | % | * 1 |7—Limig ARM OIL PLUG
34 |70669 k| -] % | - 1 |4 - |[THROAT PLATE
34 |70770-04 * | - | * 1 |&4H& 1747 THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 | 6031-01 - | - * 1 |#HRiEHARC SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
35 | 6031-01 x| - *| -] 2 |#iREHHRC SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
36 [11162 - x| - | * 1 |#RERHHBL SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4
37 |11163 -l x| =% 1 |E> THROAT PLATE STOP
38 |70119 | - | -] 1 |@ERE&E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 |70218 - %] -] =% 1 | AR(E)1/47 BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4”
39 |70120 ¥ =% -] 1 |BE&EEAE BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 |70224 - *| = * 1 |AilRE&E) 147 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 |10667 ® | k| * | * 1 |AFE BED SLIDE STOP
41 |10668 | % | * | * 1 |BHEATIT BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 70214 IR 1 |EUIR BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 113085 S EIERE: 1 |ZELIRESHHRC SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 |10794 * | & | % | * 5 |EADYI(3.8) BALL OILER
45 |30046 x| % [ * | * 1 |[7—REEHHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 |30137 | % | & | % 2 |&REZAEWNA MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 143657 x| | | *| 1 |RBEFHFSFIUr RATCHET
48 153672 | * | x| * 1 |##8=HFoO—LvrFvk(B) |TENSION THUMB NUT (B)




AR, FHZE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

T

—-28BLA-20-2
—-28BLA-30-2

>46 \
-8BLA-20-2 v - —90—
oy 28BLA-20-2 @ 18

9 ~28BLA-30-2

-8BLA-20-2
L -8BLA-30-2

-8BLA-20-
—-8BLA-30

2
2




A, PR %

PRESSER BAR, VI

BRATING PRESSER BAR

b

o~
o 1 o
No. | MIGRES ‘f’w 127 |4 oE DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | 3 § 3 g QTY
2158 |F

1 [70027 *| - | *| - 1 |#tiELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

1 [70201 - % | -] #* 1 |#tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

2 |70028 x| x| % | * 1 |#ELEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 |10728 £ k| % | * 1 | OIL WICK

4 170029 * | % | | * 1 |ftELEE EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5

5 |70022 x| x| | * 1 |§HiERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD

6 |10726 o T I 1 | OIL WICK

7 110532 x| % | | = 2 |$tEEEERRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0

8 |[70023 ® [ = %] - 1 |&tH4E NEEDLE BAR

8 |[70230 - %] -] % 1 |&H4E 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4

9 |N3324 * | = x| - 1 |4 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24

9 |N3324 - %] -] %] 2 |4 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24

10 |70025 £ -] %] - 1 |$tiEHAl SCREW 3/16X32 L=55

10 |70025 - %] -] * 2 |#tiEsHRl SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5

11 /70030 x| x| x| *| 1 [45— NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 [15055 k| % | % | * 1 |45 —LitHhal SCREW 1/64X32 1L=9.0

13 |70024 ®| -] %] - 1 |&HERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

14 |10534 | - % - 1 |§HEREIE SCREW 2.25X48 L=26

15 |70006 | % | * | % 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

16 |10761 * k| x| x| 1 |BRELHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

17 |10538 * [ k| x| * 1 |#xEA7IL(E) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 |10761 * | €| | * 2 |(fEzEARILIEHRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

19 |70032 ¥ [ % | % | * 1 |2 EERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 [10662 w | x| % | % 1 |&HRl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5

21 |70033 | % | % | * 1 |z iERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 |10545 IS ERE: 1 |z EREHEAL PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 |10548 | | k| * 1 |BagEaZzirhitoHial SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1

24 |70034 * | x| % | * 1 |fxsEaE)sy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 |70035 * [ % | *| * 1 [T #Hal PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7

26 10538 # | | % | * 1 |2 EARIL(TF) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 |70031 £ % | * | * 1 Rz PRESSER BAR

28 |70378 * | k| k| ok 1 |[#EE&ERLE— HOLDER

29 |70114 # | = *| - 1 [AEx LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

29 [70270 - *] -] * 1 |58z 1/4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4
30 |70379 # | % | % | % 1 |[#HzE£RILA—1EHRE PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0

31 |20272 * | x| * | * 1 [BRzERLgd—itHhltiy  [NUT

32 [10677 PR O [ 1 |Tyie— WASHER

33 |70014 | % | | * 1 |HE=5% LIFTING ECCENTRIC

34 |10754 £ % | % | % 1 |HEE5FEERL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

35 |70015 £ % | % | % 1 |8k LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

36 |10514 ® | | % | % | 2 [#EEHAYL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

37 |15053 x| x| % | * 1 |[##E Rt SCREW STUD

38 |10728 | % | % | % 1 |l OIL WICK

39 |10517 | % | *| % 1 |i@&ssE vk NUT

40 |70038 [ | % | * 1 |<oFEsEEE (R) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

41 |70036 * [ | %[ * 1 KoF LIFTING BELL CRANK

42 (10559 £ % | k| * 1 [KOFLEHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0

43 [70037 I B 1 [KDFEEE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 |70039 # | - %[ -] 1 |hiBzi VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

44 70202 - %] - % 1 |hiExiE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

45 |10728 k| =% -] 1 | OIL. WICK

46 |70671 o I - 1 |Ef|z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT

46 |70772-04 - % | =] * 1 |FH#x 1/47 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT  1/4”
47 1141158 * | x| x| * 1 |hiEziEHAC SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3

48 |70219-02 x| % | % | % 1 |Zqeoi—H—F 1/4” FINGER GUARD 1/4"

49 8111 | | x| % 1 |24 H—H—KikHHal SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6

50 [70056 * [ k| k| ® 1 | EEEAE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
: 51 |10754 * | k| % | % 1 | EEES FEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

52 13134 * | x| * | x| 1 EEOVFERAC HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0

53 10586 £ k| * [ * 1 |E#EOYFERCFuk NUT

54 [70373 ®* | *| -] -] 1 |EXU%E NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
54 |70055 - = *| * 1 | EXRYUE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 |70188 | % | % | * 1 mssas VINYL TUBE

56 [11876C * | k| k| ok 1 | EXEYESEE) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

57 |11877 [ | * | % 1 | EEYESE SLIDE BLOCK

58 |11876 * [ x| * | * 1 | EXEYEAREEHRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD

59 [10581 * | %] % | * 1 | ERYEEEE RLIESHRLE  |[SCREW 7/32X%32 L=17.0

—4-




K. NI T—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




P A i)
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

o™ o™~
No. | mEES | L[]8 |2|%E a4 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | & | .5 | < | 3 | QTY
a2 (a|8
i O i N
1 |70018 | x| *| % 1 |K® THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
2 |70019 | % | % | % 1 |EBEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 |11042 R I N 1 | OIL WICK
4 |10571 w | = | % | 2 |EXEEVIEHRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
5 |20172 * | x| x| x| 2 |F—ALITLR CAP
6 |70020 % % | % | 1 | Rz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 10728 | % | % | * 1 | OIL WICK
8 |70021 * | % | % | % e it NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
9 [70017 | k| x| * 1 |52 9F—avhi NEEDLE BAR GRANK
10 |70399 | | *| * 1 [EZERDHAL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=18.0
12 [10571-G ¥ | x| k| % 1 |ik&sHRl SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
13 |10523 k| x|k |+ 1 |HEEEEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 |10726 | k| k| % 1 R OIL WICK
15 |10524 # | % | % | * 1 |§HEEEE U IEHRUER) SCREW 6.75X24 =65
16 |70016 o IO T 1 |$HEEEE VIEHRC E) SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5
17 |10563 * | % | k| = 1 | EEARIL (AT vire— WASHER
18 |70007 | * | %[ * 1 | EEARIL(FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
19 {10729 # | %] % | % 1 |l OIL WICK
20 |10725 | % | % | % 1 | E&EA%IL (A 2TILE OIL PAD
21 [10571 |+ | % | 1 | &AL (AT EHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 1=20.0
22 |70013 | * | =] * 1 [z EFAhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
23 |[10639-G * | % | & | % 1 |h#Hz ETFHLEERORL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
24 |10766-G * | k| % | % 1 |[iEHhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
25 |70012 o I R 1 | EE#Eoyr LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
26 |[70112 L B 1 |HRELY— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR
27 |10766 * | x| *x| x| 2 [iEHAL SCREW 1/4X32 L=1.0
28 |70009 | x| * | * 1 | E#gdfE A% (B ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 |10725 | x| % | % 1 | EdgdhiEASL 7L OIL PAD
30 |10522 | | % | % 1 | EEihRAILIESH1L SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
31 |70046 - -] *| * 1 | R¥v— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR
32 |70040 =l -] *|*| 1 |R¥V—LiiERDBC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
33 112388 -1 -1 %] = 1 | KFYv—LHhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=130
34 |35405 =% %] 1 |ihEFHr— ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR
35 |10658 | =] %] = 1 [/hFy—1kHhlt SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 [10566 - # ) 1 |[EEROHRC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
37 |10577 - =] %] = 1 INET——ifksHial SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
38 |[70043 - =] % | * 1 INURF—Y—RD AL ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING
39 |10725 = - *| % 1 |72k OIL FELT
40 (10519 - - *| = 1 |NRT—)— R AILIEHAL |SCREW 6.75X24 L=175
41 135412 | -] *| * 3 |9SuFRIILGTE HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 (35413 | =1 *|*| 3 |¥95vFrRIYLY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 [70041 -l = *]*| 1 |[NoFT—Y— - |HAND WHEEL
44 135407 ol B B B A IV S T GV T SCREW 1/4X32
45 |70044 - =1 | = 1 [INRET—=Y—959FR HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE
46 [12122 Sl = x| %] 4 |INURET=U=059FIEHRL |SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5
47 {70042 - -1 % =* 1 |nRF7—1)—dg ARM CROSS SHAFT
48 |70010 L B I 1 | L#gchREAZIL () ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 (10725 ® | | % | x| 1 |E#PREAARILITILR OIL PAD
50 (10571 # x| x| % 1 (B A2LESHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
51 (15038 * x| x| x| 1 |$HEEEE R CAP




Ly, T—1)—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

@)

\W/

|

| 7.
RA = Z
‘ ‘\\\\\ Wi ‘
& |

® [ iy

NI

VAN




Ly, 7—1)—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

YR Y
No.| RES | F|L |7 X L 8% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.[ S @ |3 | @ | QTY
=] o [==] o™
! I I I
1 |70008 - -1 %] * 1 | L ARM SHAFT
1 [70372 R 1 | L ARM SHAFT
2 70662 * | % | % | * 1 | F—=U— () MACHINE PULLEY COMPLETE
3 27181 x| % | x| * 2 |[F—U—ikHRL SCREW MB8X1.25 L=20.0
4 (10577 £ % | %] % 1 |[F—=U—#LARL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
8 [10464-WH | # | = | * | * 1 |BA439 ALk CONNEGCTION BELT
9 |10569 w | % | % | * 1 | ERLRT—— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 |10574 | % | % | * 2 |[F=u—=ury ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 10761 S I O 1 | EALRT——fI@ERNHAL |SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
12 [10524-G * | % | % | % 1 [Mi@EgsHfRCiEHRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
13 |10571-G O I R 1 |iksHRL SCREW 6.75X24 =200
14 |70047 *¥ | k| x| % i [aZavk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 |10728 | % | % | * 1 | OIL WICK
17 |70048C | k| %] % 1 |[EYLE-EYDLE) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 | 70050 £ % | % | * 1 |ZEYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG
19 [70049 * | ®% | x| * 1 [EYHLEE FLANGE
20 (11095 | % | % | * 1 |ZEYHLTEER FRICTION PLATE
21 |11096 # | % | ® | % 2 |EYHLFESHRIESHRL SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0
22 111093 * | x| x| % 1 [Muz@rHHBL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
23 [11094 N N O 1 |kl SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
24 |2067 x| x| % | 2 [SA4F—1kHHl SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
25 |11097 | x| * | * 2 |EYHLEESAH— LINING METAL
26 |70051 * | x| k| * 1 |ig&hL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 |11099 | | * | * 1 BLYT ATV SPRING
28 70052 * | x| % | * 1 |[#Ly>s COLLAR
29 |10639 | k] x| 1 [fZ@ERHRC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
30 |10566 *# | % % | % 2 |iEHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
31 |70054 * | k| * | * 1 [#BLRa FEED REGULATING STUD
32 |12383 | % | % | % 1 |BREVRTYY SPRING
33 |70053 # | % | *| * 1 |[#HLR2EE BUSHING
34 |15076 £+ | % | * 1 |RYHLEEIVE: RETAINING SPRING _
35 |70155 # | % | x| * 1 | FALRT—)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 |10574 * | % | % | * 1 |[F=y—=y4 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 |10611 * | | | % 1 | FARALRT—U—DE SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR
38 |10612 | x| x| *]| 2 |ikHAC SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
39 70153 # | x| | 1 | FRLNT—Y—iRITHh SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 |70154 * | % | * | * 1 | FARF—)—FREHl ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 70169 x| x| % | % 1 | FRILRS—=—RIERE>  |STUD
42 (10581 | %] %] = 1 |ik&HAaL SCREW 7/32X32 L=70
43 |10616 | k| % | % 1 | FARRT—)—HE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 110613 * | x| k| * 1 | FRALT——BeE STUD
45 110581 * | k| x| 1 |ikHRl SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
46 10620 | x| k| * 1 | TFTAULNT——EIYE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 110618 k| k| | 1 |[FARIRT—U—s\EEE CONNECTING LINK
48 |10619 | % | % | * 1 | FRANMT—=Y—2 Tl SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 110617 ® | x| x| * 1 | FART—=)—R SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH
50 |70139 * | k] k| * 1 |M&E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 10639 *| | x| * 1 |@EksHBl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
52 (10766 |+ | % | * 1 |[ikHALC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
53 |13046 | k| | % 1 [ffLARE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 115076 | * | % | * 1 LB EYE STOP
55 |13047 k| k| * 1 |[§BLRE 2Ty SPRING
56 |13045 * | x| * x| 1 [BLEFLE SOCKET
57 |10568 * | % | * | % 1 |#aLyST RETAINING RING
58 |10567 * | % | * | * 2 | E#RTYLYT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 |70652 * | k| x| % 1 | E8RTFTYTHT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 |23637 | % | % | * 2 | L#ARAFYLIHhS—1E&HHRL |SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
61 [70651 * | x| % | % 1 | EEBRFYLTHr—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 |20171 | x| % | 1 |[TAL(®11) RUBBER CAP
63 50109 ¥ | % | *| %] 3 |EEATYLSH5—XiEEHHL |SCREW 3/16X32 L=17.0

_8_




&Y B L 3 Y o
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

~8BLA-20-2 Q=K
—~8BLA-30-2

21

D ERD

32
31
15 12 : /
08 26 " a\?; 34 % ——
e < > | ) B\ A W{({
/ 3% @ @ ®" / i'(r(((((((r

(@ o
¥ — Q) Q)
@ ) 5 = 0 ‘ g‘r?mm @ ?h‘& _\g
; {Q o r A} @.‘)\m 46
\ / \ \ \ 44




&V, XY o

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

o o
N | EEE| L |8 || 5 |HE & DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.| & | 31| 3 QTY
o|2(2|3
[} 1 | I
1 |70670 | - x| -] 1 |[BEUE FEED DOG
1 |70771-04 | -] * |- %] 1 |ZEYHE1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 |70118 - *]|-[*] 3 [EYEHLHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
3 |70118 # | - x| -] 2 |FEYELEDHHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
4 |23350 | = x| -1 1 [FEUEEHBRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
5 (70170 x| - *x| -] 1 |FEYLE FEED BAR
5 |70217 -l x| = x| 1 |FEYEE FEED BAR
6 |70128 * | x| x| x| 1 |20F FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 |70129 x| x| x| *] 1 |[AOFLHHC SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
8 [10599 x| x| *| x| 1 |[aOx:ETvv— WASHER
9 (10596 x| x| x| x| 1 |[aOFEITILF OIL FELT
10 |10597 x| *| x| 1 |[aoF7okEHR0C SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
11 |70126 x| x| x| x| 1 |EVLER FEED BAR CRANK
12 |12408 | x| x| x| 2 |BEYLERLEDHHC SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
13 |10602 # | %[ x| «| 1 |EYTHEELRLC FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 |10636 | | x| x| 1 |[ZULBE HRCFYE NUT
15 [70380 | % | = = 1 [EY#h FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
15 |70608 | = *x | x| 1 [EUH FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 [10593 w | x| & | | 1 |EUEEHS—@ED COLLAR (FRONT)
17 |10764 ¥ [ x| % %[ 2 |ZEYEHS—HDIEHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
18 |10593 x| x| x| 1 |EUEEHST—(#) COLLAR (REAR)
19 |10764 ¥ | k| * | x| 2 |[EYIHT—(H)IEDHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
20 (70124 ® | x| x| x| 1 EYTRTZDE(ED FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 |70613 * | *| x| x| 1 [BEEOovrFE 4L FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 [11185 * [ | *| %) 1 [EFEOYFELRCFVE NUT
23 [70057 # |+ |+ | %] 1 |@EgEayr NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 {10728 k| % | * | * 1 |ifEs OIL WICK
25 |70162-A * [ x| x| x| 1 |[GIUBRIEARE FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 |70160 * [ | x| x| 1 [MUBMZTEREZARIL IFEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 |70161 x| x| x| *| 1 |PYBIEREHST— COLLAR
28 |10561 ¥ #| %[ x| 2 [GIWBRZERASHS—LEHRUE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 |70048-A ¥ % | * | *| 1 [ZZOVRERL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12.0
30 [10728 x| x| %] 1 L OIL WICK
31 [11185 *|*| x| x| 1 |SZOvFERCTYE NUT
32 |20191 x| x| *| 1 |[ZRFYLHF Tyl o— SPRING WASHER
33 |70163 * [ % %] %) 2 |ENEIAFy/A—HL SCREW 3/16X32 L=36
- 34 (70612 * [ | £ %| 1 |YHAZENE FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 |70611 * x| x| x| 1 [EREELRU HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10.0
36 (70610 ¥ x| x| x| 1 (YHRRITLY FEED REVERSING LINK
37 |70159 ¥ k| & | x| 1 |MMBRROTUORATITHIT SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 (70167 * x| * | x| 1 |RABMERCFVE NUT
39 |70158 ¥ x| x| x| 1 RIS UHRTILY SPRING
40 |70156 ® | x| * | x| 1 |GRZATYLTHMAL SPRING HOOK
41 {70157 k| x| x| 1 (OHRZRTUDSERCTVE NUT
42 70168 ® k| k| x| 1 |BBRRHITUHOBRLE HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6
43 |10728 | % | % | % 1 |idEs OIL WICK
44 |11185 * | x| x| x| 1 (YHRZISUUBRREFUR NUT
45 (70609 * Lok k| x| 1 [EYAIZDE () FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 135034 | k[ * | x| 2 HEUEESE(R)FHOHRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20.0
47 10754 * Lok | x| x| 2 [EEUBRFZDE (B &HHL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

_1 0_.




HTE4 (). T
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

T

.
e
gnﬂ’"
42
-8BLA-20-2
-8BLA-30-2

'
N
L)

42

—-28BLA-20-2
—-28BLA-30-2

\“\44

49 48

_'I ‘l_




hwt&(h)., T

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

F15T| S
No. |HaES| S| T8 |uE R DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO| 5 & |3 | @ |QTY
7188 ]F
1 |70141 * | % | * | * 1 |HEY BOBBIN
2 |706861 " N N 1 |hw(48) HOOK COMPLETE
3 |70151 x| %] % | % 1 |hESEAH R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |70145 | o« | % | * 1 |heAzL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 (11176 %] x| * | * | |hTAL(E) ikl SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
6 |70149C ¥ | % | % | * 1 |F—TFF+—L&H#H) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 S N R 1 |7TiLk OIL FELT
8 |70150 | x| % | % 1 |A—F+—xEEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 w | % | % | % 1 |Z7TiLk OIL FELT
10 |10573 x| % | % | * 1 |A—JFr—1EEvLEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 11137 x| x| x| * 1 | F—F+—EBED 4T QIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 70146 £ | % | k| * 1 |REVvy—RAF4—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 x| x| + | * 1 |ieHBL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 * | * * * 1 Twyisp— WASHER
15 |70152 | % | * | % 1 |Fqs5—2 OIL GAUGE
16 [11131 % | x| x| % 1 |ZBRS 1T OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 11145 | % | k| * 1 |heLrE&HTHT—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 [11146 £ | & | | * 1 | hTxEKFHS—(F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 | x| % | * 1 |hewtEmEE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 x| % | x| % 2 |ATrEmFELEHil SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 |70142 £ | x| * 1 |h=wraE HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
22 |15092 £ | % | x| * 1 |AvxEY—uFs HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 |15091 x| x| x| * 1 |AvLrEmao(8) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
24 [15007 | % | = | * 7 |hxERIILEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 [11144 * | % | =] * 1 |Avx&&ERL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
26 [10646 * | x| x| * 1 |hvxé&EHRl SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 [10647 * | x| x| % 1 |hvr&EdHhlTIvire— WASHER
28 |15093 | x| * | *x 1 |HAsY 1L OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 (15094 | x| * | % 1 oy 0-RING
30 (10629 * | k| o« | * LI B R0 G o [P o Y 108 SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 |10638-B | * | * | = | * 1 | R¥Fx— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 |70137 * | k| * | * 1 |[fr@EReHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 [70138 x| %]+ ]| = 1 [kt SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 |10657-B | * | * | * | * 1 |hFr— HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 [10658 * | % | % | * 1 |IhFr—1tshhal(A) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 |10767 * | x| % | * 1 |IhFr—Ehl(B) SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
37 |15096 S N I 1 |[h=ARIL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 [11176 | o+ | * | * 1 |h<A%L(TF) kil SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 * | x| % | * 1 |ARARIL(F) Tviv— WASHER
40 |10637 ¥ | % | | % 1 | ETFEYALGRLA) FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE
41 [10658 ¥ | * | x| % 1 | EFEYHLIEDHRLE SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
42 [12135 x| -] % | - 1 | TF#EA%IL (BT HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
42 (70132 - x| - % 1 | FEARIL(ED) 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
42 [70132-A - x| -] * 1 | TFEARIL(H) 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
42 |70132-B - x| - % 1 | TFEARIL (B 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~
43 |10729 * | % | % | * 1 s OIL WICK
44 10571 * | x| % | * 1 | Fé#AzLIESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
45 [70132 E N O O 1 | F#ypRAA%RIL(RT) 1/16~9/16 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~9/16
45 |70132-A L 1 | FeachRA%L (B 5/8~1-1/2  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
45 |70132-B - x| - | % 1 | FEhRARIL (R 1-8/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~
46 |10729 ¥ | % | % | * 1 il OIL WICK
47 |10519 L B 1 [ TEachfAZIL (B EHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
48 |70660 * | | =) = 1 | T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
48 |70655 -] %] * 1 | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
49 170134 *¥ | k| ok | ok 1 | FEApRARIL (i%) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)
50 |10766 ¥ | [ x| 1 | FEhRARIL () EHBL SCREW1/4X32 L=7.0
51 110593 ¥ [ k| x| * 1 | Fé#ahs— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR
52 10764 LI B B 2 | Fe#ahz—itdhl SCREW '6.75X24 L=4.5
54 |70136 Sl L L 1 | TFEASL () kRl SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
67 (30157 | k| k| ¥ 1 | FTHRPYLTS—2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
68 [10609 ¥ | k| % | * 3 |EEILTEDRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0
69 |10607 ¥ | k| ¥ | % 1 | FRA7YTh5— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
70 [10658 * | % | % | * 1 kel SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
71 |10566 ¥ [ ok [ x| * 1 |iEsHHl SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
72 (10567 ¥ | kx| % | * 1 | F#~7Yy HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING
73 |10608 * | k| x| % 1 |EfEy GROOVED RETAINING RING

_‘l 2H




hvts (k)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

_13_




h<xrE(E)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

o~ o~

No. | BBRES| L[| S| 0 |uE 5% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| & [ 51 & | 5 |QTY
alB|a|3
i e i

1 |70141 - =] -1*| 1 |HE> BOBBIN
2 |70661 -l x| - *| 1 |heUEd HOOK COMPLETE
3 {70151 - | * * | 1 [heEEAH BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 170145 -l #|=-|*] 1 |AvAIL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 (11176 - * | -|*]| 1 |[ATAL(E)iEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
6 |70149C - x| -] #* 1 |A—F+—x& G0 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 -l x| =-|*x| 1 [ZzZ)ik OIL FELT
8 |70150 -l *|-|*| 1 |[FA—FF+—1&FE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |[10727 -]l -|*| 1 |7k OIL FELT
10 |10573 | *| - *| U [FA—TF—LEBEVIEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 |11137 | *|-|*| 1 [FA—FF—FBE 4T OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 |70146 | x| = *] 1 |REH—2A—TF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 -l *[-|*] 1 [kHAl SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 x| =-*] 1 |Pyie— WASHER
15 |70152 | *|=-*| 1 |F14n5r— OIL GAUGE
16 |11131 N e 3 B B -~ A e OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 11145 -l *] = *] 1 |herE&HHHS— (L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 (11146 - *{ -1 *| 1 |[hxxEHFEAHHS—(F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 - *|[-]1*]| 1 |AvLrERTE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 -l *| -] *| 2 |heEXEEMAFESILEHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 |70203 -l *|-|*| 1 |hvtEFE) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
22 |15092 |l *| - %] 1 |heLrE—FSvxy HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 |15521 - *| -] * 1 |hexE&iE22(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
24 |15007 - *| - *]| 7 |ARLERHAVIIEHRAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 |11144 -l *| - %] 1 |AvxE&HRL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
26 |10646 -l x| - | * 1 |AvLEksHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 10647 x| - *| 1 |BTEELEHRETY— WASHER
28 (15093 =[x -1 %] 1 |HEAHESHFIYIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 |15094 -l *|(-|*=] 1 |loys 0-RING
30 |10629 =¥ - x| 1 |BIBESHEIAVILEDRE SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 |[10638-B | = | * [ - | *| 1 [kXv— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 |70137 x| - | 1 |[EERHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 |70138 -l *| =] *| 1 [IkdHRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 |10657-B | - | * | - | * 1 |IhEvr— HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 [10658 k|- x| 1 hEY—khl(a) SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
36 |10767 = *{ -] 1 |IhMEYr—1tHhlB) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 |15096 =l k|- *| 1 |ATARL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 |11176 | *] -] *| 1 |HheAL(F)LHARL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 = *| -] * 1 |ARARIL(TF) Tyire— WASHER

_14_




AR
TENSION BRACKET

-8BLA-20-2 [0
~8BLA-30-2 f

-8BLA-20-2
-8BLA-30-2

>4

-28BLA-20-2
—-28BLA-30-2

-28BLA-20-2
-28BLA-30-2

N\
-28BLA-20-2 —
-28BLA-30-2 %
-8BLA-20-2
-8BLA-30-2

-28BLA-20-2
-28BLA-30-2

> 21 p
23

25

-8BLA-20-2
-8BLA-30-2

-8BLA-20-2 26
~8BLA-30-2

_‘I 5_




BT
TENSION BRACKET

o~ o™
o~ 1 o~ 1
No. | MEEE (|78 | M8 R4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | S LSQ 3 é QTyY
212(3213
] | I 1
1 |70087 ¥ -] *| -] 1 |H0DBDHR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1 |70208 -l x| =-|*]| 1 |RPBEDHIE TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 |10679 x| - %] -] 1 |%D2DREERE SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
2 |10679 - *| -] *| 2 |RDPIZH|EHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
3 |70074 ¥ || x| %] 1 |RDEIHE TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 |70063C ¥ - | % | - 1 |FFiR 8 TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
4 |70204C - *|-1*| 1 |FAFR 48 TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 [70075 k| k| % 1 |#REIAFHA—IR THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
6 |10650 o N 1 [RIAFHA—REHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
7 |10561 x| x| | *] 2 [ikHRl SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
8 |70076 # |~ x| = 1 |EBFHRREN(E) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
8 {70209 - x| = *| 1 |FAFIRAH(LE) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 (12113 | k| % | % 2 | RAFHRAREN(E)1ESHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
10 |70066 x| k| x| * 1 | RDAHEE () TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
11 |70207 B e 1 | EHEED(E) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 18077 * * (- 2 [HRIFFMD TENSION DISC
12 18077 =l %] -] =*] 4 |RAFMD TENSION DISC
13 3071 x| - x| -] 1 |HA—II TENSION RELEASE WASHER
13 [3071 -l *|-|*] 2 |h—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
14 |8078 ¥ | - | *| - 1 |iB&lEh TENSION SPRING
14 |8078 - *| -] % 2 |iA&dEh TENSION SPRING
15 |143657 | - x| -] 1 |5Fzuk RATCHET
15 [143657 -l x| -|*]| 2 |5Fzvr RATCHET
16 |27061 x| - *| -] 1 |o—LyrFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
16 27061 - * *| 2 |[O—LwywkHvbk REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 |70078 ¥ [ =1 x| =1 1 |FFRHKBCF) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
17 (70210 = F| - *] 1 |FFERARBCE) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 |11067 kx| k| k|1 FIFRARENTF) S F VR NUT
19 [15055 w | %] # | * 1 |RAFHZ—REVIEHRL  [SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
20 70072 ¥ | - *[ -] 1 [REIRTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 |[70221 - x| -] % 1 |&RBIRTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 [70073 * [ = *| -] 1 |&BIRTYo5B THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
21 |[70222 x| - x| 1 |RBIRTYLG THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 [10650 ¥ k| k| x| 1 |RBATYLIZiEHAL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
23 |70070 % | x| % 1 |RBTHS—2E THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 |12421 * k| x| x| 1 |RIFFEHIST—LHRE SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0
25 |70069 * ¥ | - | 1 | RTFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
25 |70069 %] - *] 2 |REAFHEHLS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 |[70071 ¥ | = | % | - 1 | RAFHEHS—ZIEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 170208 ¥ - *] 1 [RFAFELIS—EZEL THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 |70077 ¥ = x| -] 1 [FEFERE(D) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
27 |70400 | = 1 [FRFRAE () THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
28 (12113 ¥ x| k) 2 |FAFERE(R) kSR SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
29 |[10759-A - *] -] = 1 |EBRE ~1 THREAD GUIDE = ~1
29 |10684 - x| 1 |E&RE 1-3/16~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16~
30 |10685 [ *]-1*] 1 |@EiiEtHhL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
31 [10760 =l *[ -+ 1 |EHREBETZILE FELT

_.16_




-28BLA-20-2

¥15

—28BLA-20-2
—-28BLA-30-2

-28BLA-30-2

—28BLA-20-2
—28BLA-30-2

TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

HFIR(D)

28BLA-3

k 1
. 2
7

—-28BLA-2

=2
2

20

3,
ACN
1
/
~8BLA-
~8BLA-30

_1, 7_




8E 1R (/M)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

o~ o
o~ 1 o~ 1
o I o
No. | BRES (2|58 | %= e DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | S |2 |5 |3 | QTY

m «© m o

i o e I
1 |70653 k| - * | - 1 T () (FR) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
1 |70659 - %] =] * 1 |BAFR G (#8) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
2 |70711 * * | - 1 | HpEHLIN—Rbysi— TENSION RELEASE LEVER STOPPER
3 |11067 * | - *| - 1 |Abyii—Fvbk NUT
4 10545 * | | k| * 2 [FBF/RON) ESHAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
5 [10714 ® | k| k| % 2 |#WFIRHS— TENSION BRACKET COLLAR
6 |8077 3 I T 2 |&IFFm TENSION DISC
6 |8077 - *| - *]| 4 |[R#FFm TENSION DISC
8 |[12048 # | - x| - 1 |i&%idh TENSION SPRING
8 |12048 M EIERE: 2 |iBEIER TENSION SPRING
9 |143657 ¥ | - *| - 1 |5Fzuk RATCHET
9 143657 -l *x|-|*| 2 |5Fzvk RATCHET
10 |27061 * * | - 1 |a—Lyktvk REGULATING THUMB NUT
10 |27061 - *|=-1*] 2 |B—Lwbtuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
11 70656 * [ | x| * 1 |#&BBHLIA—(K) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE)
12 6384 £ k| | #* 1 |R5ERC SCREW 15/64X28
13 8047 * [ x| x| = 1 |iEfEE WAVE WASHER
14 |70641 - *x| -] = 1 |H#pBHL/I—UN) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (SMALL)
15 101443 x| =] *| 2 [RBRDIHLA=N)IESHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.0
16 |70658 3 I N 1 |RAFHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
16 |70658 -l |- %] 2 [&RF\FHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 {60133 * = %] - 1 |E—TAFHRENT THREAD GUIDE
17 60133 =l *|-]*]| 2 |F—FFHRENT THREAD GUIDE
18 |70657 | % | £ | * 1 |RBFOEE) THREAD TENSION STUD (LONG)
19 [70642 - *|-]* 1 |RFFOEGR) THREAD TENSION STUD (SHORT)
20 |20224 ® * | - 2 |E—FFm TENSION DISC
20 |20224 - *|-1%] 4 |E£—3H{Fm TENSION DISC
21 |20226-01 x| -] -] 1 |BE=dh TENSION SPRING
21 |20226-01 x| - *=| 2 |@&=dh TENSION SPRING
22 |20225 | - %] - 1 |E—#FFvk NUT
22 |20225 -1 %] -1 =% 2 |E—FFFvE NUT
23 |201706 * | % | k[ % 1 | RAFOLEFI- NUT

_1 8__




WAB KRN, REES
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

39

_1 g_




R AR, RES

PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

o ‘?‘ ol ?‘ :
No. | mEES S| T8 (T |48 B DESCRIPTION
pARTS NO.| % | 3 | 5 | & | QTY
C I I
I I 1 1
1 [70091 | x| * | % 1 |[Rbysri—Li— FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE
2 2067 x| % | % | * 3 | RAbwA—LA—1ESHRL SCREW 11/64x40 L=6.0
3 |70089 | x| % | % 1 |Akyi—H7—(L) COLLAR (UPPER)
4 |8042 £ x| x| * 1 |AkyR—hZ—iEHHl SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0
5 |70088 £ x| x| x| 1 |REy=RTYLT FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING
6 |70090 x| x| x| 1 |RbvS—=HTF—(TF) COLLAR (LOWER)
7 |50287 £ % | x| x| 1 |Rbwi—h5—1kHHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.0
8 |70087 x| k| x| x| 1 |RbwA=H5Y FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH
9 |70376 * | % | - | - 1 |KA FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
9 |70083 - *]%] 1 |xK& FOOT UFTER LIFTING LEVER
10 |70084 x| x| x| x| 1 |KBL PIN
11 |70085 ¥ | x| x| ] 1 |BREY FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD
12 |70136 x| x| | *] 1 |B2EIEHRLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
13 |70086 | x| k| * 1 |KBlER FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING
14 (10548 * | % | * | * 1 | KBIEhiHHAl SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
15 |70060 * | k| x| * 1 |[fAgEXEIER PRESSER BAR SPRING
16 |70061 | k| x| % 1 | EXEHEESHA PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY)
17 |70094 x| x| *| 1 |KRIFRBTYIv— WASHER
18 |70121 * k| k| *| 1 |KiRIEHRBRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
19 |70062 £ % | % | * 1 | KimiE45EERL SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0
20 |70101 * x| x| *| 1 |RE¥BO—— BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER
21 [70175 ¥ | x| x| x| 2 |R#FO—S—1EHHALC SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8
22 |[70100 k| k| k| 1 |HRER BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
23 |70099 * [ k[ | * 1 |HREEEs BOBBIN WINDER LINK
24 170103 [ | % | * 1 |RE#EEERC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
25 |70102 £ % | | * 1 | REFEHR BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE
26 4094 * | | x| %] 1 |BBLA—1LHRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
26 (70104 | * | %[ | 1 REWERERC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 |70106 x| x| | 1 | REHGRC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0
28 (4137 w | k| x| % 1 |R&HESHRCHYR NUT
29 |70107 * | | %] #| 1 |REFAGHEELATYLS BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING
30 |70110 * [ k] k| x| 1 |RAGRZE BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER
31 |70109 * | % | k| * 1 |HR&ELA— BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER
32 14094 * k| E | ok 1 |RELA—LEHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
33 |70108 * | k| ok |k 1 |RELAA—2TYoy BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING
34 (70105 * x| k| k| 1 |HREEHERTILY BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING
35 (70096 k| k| k| 1 REERBIBLEY STOP STUD
36 |70097C * Lk |k k) 1 SRARRGER) BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE
37 (12738 * x| k| x| 1 | HREEO—F—IAby—iR STOPPER PLATE
38 [10650 *| x| % | = 1 |%#EBE0—F—Abui—iRiE&HHL |SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
39 15055 ®| % | | %| 3 |HRERMREDRLE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
40 15055 ®* | = x| - 1 |HRERAREDHRLE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0

_20_




iRl

ACCESSORIES 1

EI:

-8BLA-20-2

—-28BLA-20-2
-28BLA-30-2

-8BLA-30-2

Y —

T

._21._.



(NIEEEN
ACCESSORIES 1

I Y ol Y
No. | Hi@ES |R|T |85 | 3= e DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. [ |2 | % |3 | QTY
212D
] | | I
1 |8132-A w | ok | & | % 1 |(HREFvv ot ACCESSORIES PACK
2 |N3329 # | = | % | = 3 |8 DYX3 (#29) NEEDLE DYX3 (#29)
2 |N3329 - *| -|*]| 6 [& DYX3 (#29) NEEDLE DYX3 (#29)
3 |70141 * x| -| 5 |HBEY BOBBIN
3 |70141 - *| -] %] 10 |H#E> BOBBIN
4 119473 * [ % | %[ * 1 |+FE34/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
5 |[8121 ¥ |+ | | % 1 |FSA3—=0D) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
6 |8120 x| % | % | * 1 |FSq13— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
7 |s8ti8 w | % | % | * 1 |FSA13—=(XK) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
8 |19462 * | | k| * 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
9 |11171 ¥ | x| x| x| 3 |EVUBRT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE
10 |6052 * | x| k| * 6 |EPRITIEHERRAL MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW
11 11169 x| x| x| *x| 3 |leve BED HINGE
12 |11170 | % | % | % 6 |EvTiEdHil BED HINGE SCREW
13 10747 w [ k| £ * 1 |Z"RBLYF (1/16 420F)|[WRENCH (1/16 ")
14 |19456 x| x| x| *| 1 |REALYF @23)) WRENCH (2 mm)
15 [19457 | % | | = 1 |ARBLYF (253)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
16 |19458 * | % | % | * 1 |ARBLYF (33Y) WRENCH (3 mm)
17 |19459 ¥ [+l ®| %] 1 [RALYF 43)) WRENCH (4 mm)
18 [19460 # [ k| % | * 1 |RALVF (53)) WRENCH (5 mm)
19 |10942 * x| % | x| 1 |[RIiTE THREAD GUIDE
20 |8125 x| x| % | 1 |iMEL OILER
21 (11193 * | % | % | % 1 M OIL
22 13079 k| % | * | % 2 |<&Y(1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
23 |70197 | x| % | % 1 [{&Y(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm)
24 10947 Bl 1 |RITEYE THREAD STAND
24 |35254 x| - *| - 1 |RIITEYE THREAD STAND
25 [70171 - -] *| * 1 ;A DRIP PAN
25 |70377 £ x| -1 - 1 s DRIP PAN
26 |6055 «[*|-|-1 8 |41 NAIL
26 |6055 - - *]|*| 10 |47 NAIL
30 (11196 - *| - =* 1 |Extybk TWEEZERS

_.22_




TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

\
;
— (@ >
11 / 5
(@ @, B
@ @
| 2
12

_23_




TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

o | o~ [
o
No. | mEES |2|T 2| |4 24 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | § 3 g g QTY
isi3ls
I I I I
2 |70663 # [ % | %[ * 1 |RILEH—F(A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 |70664 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 [RJUFH—E(B) BELT GUARD (B)
4 |70665 o I T 1 [RILEH—Fhi— BELT GUARD COVER
5 |28080 ® | | x| x| 3 [RJILMT—F(E) (L) LEOHEBRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0
6 |70215 x| | x| x| 3 [RLrT—FiEHOERAL WOOD SCREW
7 |70199-E * | x| % | % 1 [NILET—FiRh oI BELT GUARD STAY
8 |12386 *® [ k| k[ % 2 | RNILEH—FiRhiEHiRIESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.0
9 [10778 k| k| x| %] 1 [RLH—=FiRhiESHRESHEE TV WING NUT
10 |70199-D x| x| x| %] 1 |RILFT—FRALIESHZR BELT GUARD SUPPORT
11 28076 | k| k| * 2 NI —FighlEH2HEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=18
12 [10599 # | k| *| %] 2 [RUM—FEALEORIREHRCTYr— WASHER
13 [12418 x| % | x| %] 4 |R)rHA—IEHRAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0

_24_




7l 5E

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

_25_..




A 5E an

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE
o~
AL
No. | mpmEe | S| T 9] X |us 8% DESCRIPTION
I 4 g QTY
PARTSNO| S | @2 | 3| &
AR
1 |70666 * | k[ % | x| 1 |[BHEEBEXZE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
2 |37102 ¥ [k | [+ ] 2 |[BRHEBITAEERES v NUT M6
3 |70667 E N O O 1 |B—5—F—1) (ARVAIL I, H—RE—4SFH)|MOTOR PULLEY (FOR AC SERVO MOTOR AND V-BELT: A)
4 28043 ¥ | k| x| x| 2 [B—H2—T—UikHRL SCREW M6X1.0 L=10.0
5 |70668 * | %[ % | x| 1 [V_JLF A-55 V-BELT A-55 (A type)
6 |70667-A * * * * 1 =E—6?—j—lj (AREVAILE, 59FF—42H|MOTOR PULLEY (FOR CLUTCH MOTOR AND V-BELT: A)
7 |60106 * | %[ x| x| 1 [AS—(HS5vyFE—45H) COLLAR (FOR CLUTCH MOTOR)

_26_




G0-6120L 8GE0L 8580 FI=TLLOL | VI=0LLOL 8L20L [1-2LL0L 8520 6L | v/¢
¥0-6120L GGE0L GES0L 80-1LL0L | 80-0LLOL G20l 80-¢LLOL Ge20L L2l | /1
£0-6120L £580L £680L 90-1LL0.L | 90-0LLOL £L20L 90-2LL0L £620L g6 8/t
20-6120L ¥220L 8120L v0—ILLOL | ¥0-0LLOL 0L20L ¥0—ZLL0L 0£20L v'9 v/l

4oul

wiw
31v1d 1004 ¥3SS3Hd 1068 dWVTO HLIM

Q¥VND YIONIY (LHOW) 3a1TS d38| (1431 3ANsd3g | oA a3ad | T ONLLAM %h_m.wm_mm_nr uva 31a33N | 3z1s 39nvD
R . 4 ()5 (Z) 4 ¥ i3 Yitig 2ot | (B¥HT) 948 w1¥

0
<

=

¢-0€-V1882-M/2-02-V1882-M S1Yvd IDNVD 40 F19VL
Eo—&

_27_.




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB94000(0408)
Rev. 1



	PARTS_JW-8BLA-20-2_28BLA-20-2_8BLA-30-2_28BLA-30-2_1
	PARTS_JW-8BLA-20-2_28BLA-20-2_8BLA-30-2_28BLA-30-2_2
	PARTS_JW-8BLA-20-2_28BLA-20-2_8BLA-30-2_28BLA-30-2_3



